#### **MINUTES**

# CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT CITY AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF MORENO VALLEY MORENO VALLEY HOUSING AUTHORITY

## **STUDY SESSION – 6:00 PM April 21, 2015**

#### CALL TO ORDER

The Joint Meeting of the City Council of the City of Moreno Valley, Moreno Valley Community Services District, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of the City of Moreno Valley, and Moreno Valley Housing Authority was called to order at 6:01 p.m. by Mayor Jesse L. Molina in the Council Chamber located at 14177 Frederick Street.

Mayor Jesse L. Molina announced that the City Council receives a separate stipend for CSD meetings.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member George Price

#### INVOCATION

Dr. Dale Lacquement - Faith Baptist Church

#### **ROLL CALL**

Council:

Jesse L. Molina Mayor

D. LaDonna Jempson Council Member George E. Price Council Member Jeffrey J. Giba Council Member

Absent:

Dr. Yxstian A. Gutierrez Mayor Pro Tem

Staff:

Michelle Dawson City Manager

Paul Early

Jane Halstead City Clerk

Tom DeSantis Assistant City Manager

Joel Ontiveros Police Chief

Mike Lee Community & Economic Development Director

## PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MATTERS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Mayor Jesse L. Molina announced the following: "Subsequent to the City Council meetings on April 14, 2015, a Separation Agreement was signed with Suzanne Bryant concluding her service as City Attorney. This announcement is being made pursuant to Government Code section 54957.1(5). The City is receiving legal support on a temporary basis through the firm of Jenkins & Hogin."

Mayor Jesse L. Molina announced there will be 30 minutes of Public Speakers. Per Rule 2.6 "Public Comments at Study Sessions," each speaker shall be subject to a three (3) minute time limit, with a total aggregate time for public comments of thirty (30) minutes.

The City Council may extend the thirty (30) minute time limit upon a majority vote after an appropriate motion and second.

Mayor Jesse L. Molina opened the agenda item for public comments, which were received from Pete Bleckert (Nason Street Corridor Plan meeting; flood control), Roy Bleckert (development policies), Chris Baca (Veterans Committee), Bob Palomarez (Sheriff contract; utility tax), Tom Jerele Sr. (MV Wind Symphony orchestra; economic development), Louis Palomarez (veterans; Council's reimbursement of fee for not attending a scheduled event), Frank Wright (Logistics Center program), Keith Howerton (Logistics Center), and Dale Lacquement (jobs; Logistics Center).

#### SPECIAL ORDER OF BUSINESS

- RIVERSIDE COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER (RCRMC) UPDATE--PRESENTATION FROM CEO (PowerPoint) (CMs Office/20 min.)
- 2. RE-ESTABLISH VETERAN'S COMMITTEE (City Clerk's Department/10 MIN.)

Council's direction: create an ad hoc committee under Parks & Rec Department

3. CITY COUNCIL REQUESTS AND COMMUNICATIONS

### **CLOSED SESSION**

Canceled

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

There being no further business to conduct, the meeting was adjourned at 7:30 p.m. by <u>unanimous informal consent.</u>

Submitted by:

Jane Halstead, City Clerk, CMC

Secretary, Moreno Valley Community Services District

Secretary, City as Successor Agency for the Community Redevelopment Agency of

the City of Moreno Valley

Secretary, Moreno Valley Housing Authority